TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM601622

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/01/2019

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Clevertech Development International, Ltd.		10/06/2020	Limited Liability Company: BERMUDA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Porttechnologies OU
Street Address:	Pirita tee 20/4
City:	Tallinn
State/Country:	ESTONIA
Postal Code:	10127
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: ESTONIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5007899	CLEVERTECH
Registration Number:	5007905	CLEVERTECH
Registration Number:	5007901	CLEVERTECH
Registration Number:	5007902	CLEVERTECH

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6022340341

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

602-274-7611 Phone:

Email: schetlin@bcattorneys.com

Correspondent Name: Susan E. Chetlin, Burch & Cracchiolo

Address Line 1: 1850 N. Central Avenue

Address Line 2: **Suite 1700**

Address Line 4: Phoenix, ARIZONA 85004

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan E. Chetlin
SIGNATURE:	/Susan E. Chetlin/
DATE SIGNED:	10/07/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=20201006 Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=20201006 Trademark Assignment#page2.tif source=20201006 Trademark Assignment#page3.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is entered into effective as of December 1, 2019, by Clevertech Development International, Ltd., a Bermuda limited liability company ("Assignor") in favor of Porttechnologies OÜ, an Estonian limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owned the Assigned Marks (as defined below);

WHEREAS, Assignor wants to assign and Assignee wants to accept all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Marks, and the goodwill associated therewith; and

WHEREAS, it is desired that the transfer of the Assigned Marks be made of record in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and intellectual property offices of other countries.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises, covenants and conditions contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest, in and to (i) the trademarks set forth in Exhibit A hereto; (ii) the domain names set forth in Exhibit A hereto; (iii) any trademarks, service marks, domain name or other source identifier that is a derivative of or confusingly similar to any of the trademarks set forth in Exhibit A; (iv) other common law marks; and (v) the good will and common law rights associated with any of the foregoing ("the Assigned Marks"), as well as the right to file for protection of the Assigned Marks in any jurisdiction and the right to sue for infringement of the Assigned Marks. At Assignee's request, Assignor agrees to perform all acts and execute all documents necessary for Assignee to perfect its ownership in and to the Assigned Marks.

This Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original and all of which when taken together, will constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signature Page Follows]

	Clevertech Development International, Ltd .
	Ву:
	Name: SEIVIEL SHALEV
	Title: DIRECTOR
	Date: 10/6/2110
State of New York)	·
County of Bant	
On the day of October in the year 2020 before to be the individual whose name is subscribed to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and the individual, or the person upon behalf of which instrument.	ore me, the undersigned, personally appeared ed to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence the within instrument and acknowledged to d that by his signature(s) on the instrument, h the individual(s) acted, executed the
Notary Public	
My commission expires: 10/2/2021	Don Wilkinson Notary Public, State of New York Registration No. 01Wi6385376
[SEAL]	Qualified in Bronx County Commission Expires 10/2/2021
ACKNOWLEDGED, AGREED AND ACCEPTED:	
	Assignee:
	Porttechnologies OÜ
	ву:
	Name: JGKVTIEL SHALEY
	Title: Discord
	Date: 10/6/2020
State of New York County of Bant	
On the day of October in the year 2020 before to be the individual whose name is subscribed to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and the individual, or the person upon behalf of which instrument.	ore me, the undersigned, personally appeared ed to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence the within instrument and acknowledged to d that by his signature(s) on the instrument, h the individual(s) acted, executed the
Notary Public	
My commission expires: $\frac{10/2/11}{2}$. /
[SEAL]	
Don Wilkinson Notary Public, State of New York Registration No. 01Wi6365376 Qualified in Bronx County Commission Expires 10/2/2021	TDADEMADY

Assignor:

Trademarks

International Class 35	Registered	7/26/16	5,007,902	86851157	NSN	"CLEVERTECH" (WD)	US TM-4 (CT WD/35)
Class 42	Registered	6/5/17	TMA972657	1785186	Canada	"CLEVERTECH"(WD)	TM-3 CA (CT/WD 42))
International Class 42	Registered	6/14/16	1313623	A0059562	AU, EM, IL	"CLEVERTECH" (WD)	TM-3 IR (CT/WD 42))
International Class 42	Registered	7/26/16	5,007,901	86851152	USA	"CLEVERTECH" (WD)	US TM-3 (CT/WD 42)
International Class 35	Registered	7/26/16	5,007,905	86851169	NSA	*CLEVERTECH* (Word)	US TM-2 (CT 35)
International Class 42	Registered	6/14/16	1306556	A0059561	AU, EM, IL	"CLEVERTECH" (Word)	TM-1 IR (CT 42)
Class 42	Registered	6/22/17	TMA974257	1785185	Canada	"CLEVERTECH" (Mord)	TM-1 CA (CT 42)
International Class 42	Registered	7/26/16	5,007,899	86851144	USA	"CLEVERTECH" (Word)	US TM-1 (CT 42)
Class	Status	Registration Date	Registration Number	Appin No.	Country	Trademark	File Number

Domain Name(s):

clevertech.biz

RECORDED: 10/07/2020

£ù